CH \$40.00 380899

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM682591

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Ironwood Mezzanine Fund IV LP		10/15/2021	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NSA Industries L.L.C.		
Street Address:	23 National Avenue		
City:	Georgetown		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	01833		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3808990	CARTS VERMONT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2126983599

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2126983500

Email: patents@dechert.com

Correspondent Name: Frank Hwang
Address Line 1: Dechert LLP

Address Line 2: 3 Bryant Park, 1095 AVE OF THE AMERICAS

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	Project Patriot 185169	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Frank Hwang	
SIGNATURE:	/Frank Hwang/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/20/2021	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Project Patriot - Termination of IP Security Agreement (Ironwood) (127090410.1)#page1.tif source=Project Patriot - Termination of IP Security Agreement (Ironwood) (127090410.1)#page2.tif source=Project Patriot - Termination of IP Security Agreement (Ironwood) (127090410.1)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007465 FRAME: 0668

900651173

source=Project Patriot - Termination of IP Security Agreement (Ironwood) (127090410.1)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007465 FRAME: 0669

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (the "Termination") is made effective as of October 15, 2021 (the "Effective Date") by Ironwood Mezzanine Fund IV LP, a Delaware limited partnership, as collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of NSA Industries, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, Grantor executed and delivered to the Collateral Agent an Amended and Restated Senior Subordinated Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated December 27, 2019 (the "**IP Security Agreement**") for recordation with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, which such IP Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 7, 2020 at Reel 6832 Frame 0615.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent agrees as follows:

- 1. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the IP Security Agreement.
- 2. The Collateral Agent hereby terminates, releases, discharges and disclaims, on a nonrecourse basis and without any representation or warranty, any Lien, security interest, pledge and/or assignment in each case created in its favor by Grantor in: the Intellectual Property, including each trademark and trademark application referred to on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Collateral"), together with all goodwill associated therewith; each trademark license of any of the Intellectual Property together with all goodwill associated therewith; and including all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any of the Intellectual Property.
- 3. The Collateral Agent hereby grants, assigns, transfers and conveys to the Grantor, effective as of the Effective Date of this Termination, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Collateral, including each trademark and trademark application referred to on Exhibit A attached hereto. The Collateral Agent authorizes and requests that this Termination be recorded at the USPTO. The Collateral Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantor, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007465 FRAME: 0670 The remainder of this page is intentionally blank; signature page to follow.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Intellectual Property to be executed by a duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

Ironwood Mezzanine Fund IV LP

By: Ironwood Mezzanine Management IV

LLC, its general partner

Name: Alex Levental

Title: Managing Director

REEL: 007465 FRAME: 0672

EXHIBIT A

Mark	Serial No.	Registration No.	Registration Date	Country
CARTS	77589594	3808990	June 29, 2010	United States
VERMONT				

A - 1

RECORDED: 10/20/2021

TRADEMARK REEL: 007465 FRAME: 0673